ing of an examination or otherwise, that such person is qualified.

Sec. 6. [148.283] Unauthorized practice of professional nursing. The practice of professional nursing by any person who has not been licensed to practice professional nursing under the provisions of sections 148.171 to 148.285, or whose license has been suspended or revoked, or has expired, is hereby declared to be inimical to the public health and welfare and to constitute a public nuisance. Upon complaint being made thereof by the board of nursing, or any prosecuting officer, and upon a proper showing of the facts, the district court of the county where such practice occurred may enjoin such acts and practice. Such injunction proceeding shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, all other penalties and remedies provided by law.

Approved April 2, 1959.

# CHAPTER 141-S. F. No. 92

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for road and bridge purposes in the County of Swift.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Swift County, road and bridge tax levy. The board of county commissioners of the county of Swift may levy a tax not to exceed 25 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for road and bridge purposes.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Swift.

Approved April 2, 1959.

#### CHAPTER 142-S. F. No. 196

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county treasurer of Faribault County; providing for a salary therefor.

·Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Faribault County, treasurer's salary. The

board of county commissioners of Faribault county may increase the annual salary of the county treasurer over the salary received in 1958 in an amount not to exceed \$2,000.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Faribault county.

Approved April 2, 1959.

### CHAPTER 143—S. F. No. 320

An act relating to the height limitations of vehicles amending Minnesota Statute 169.81, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.81, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Motor vehicles, height limitations. Height. No vehicle unladen or with load shall exceed a height of 13 feet six inches.

Approved April 2, 1959.

## CHAPTER 144-S. F. No. 607

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to Little Falls, providing for an additional liquor license.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Little Falls, liquor licenses. The city council of the city of Little Falls may issue, in addition to the "onsale" liquor licenses now authorized by law, one "on-sale" liquor license to a hotel.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the city council of the city of Little Falls.

Approved April 2, 1959.